“-'Decis"ion No.. 5 1 804 @RE@HNAH-

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES CQMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of
SONQUA WATER & IRRIGATION COMPANY, a
corporation, for authority to increase
reves on the sale of domestic water.

Application No. 35828

Investigation on the Commission's own
motion into the main extension practices
operations, contracts and charges of
SONQIA WATER & IRRIGATION C0., a public
utility water corporation operating in
Sonoma County, California.:

)

Case No. 5569

Edward D. Keil, for Sonoma Water & Irrigation
Company.

Eldon N. Dye, for Californiz Farm Burcau Foedera~
tion, and John C. Gaffne » Deputy District
Attorney, Tor County of %onoma, interested
parties. .

Williom R. Roche, for the Commission staff.

Nature of Proceeding

‘This is a cénsolidated proceeding invelving (a) an
‘applicatibn‘by Sonoma Water & Irrigation Company to inecrease rztes
for water service rendered by it in portiocns of the Sonoma Valley;
(b) an investigation, on the Commission's own motion, into the
company's main extension practices and its compliance with its
filed tariff rules respecting refunds of certain advances for
‘such;exﬁéhsions; |

The‘application, filed September 30; l95h; indicates
thét the effécc of the proposed rates. on net revenue would be to
increase the‘rate)of return from 4.78 percent to 7.6 percent on
thé‘company's éstimated depreciated rate base for 1954.

o Publié'Hearing | -
R The procéedings were submitted for decision at the con~
clusior of a public hearing held, after due notice, at.Sonoma on
May 3 and 4, 1955, before Examiner John M., Gregory ..
-l

~




A~35828, o~ =1

The Area Served and Deseription of Szgtem

The:systém'has been fully described in previous pro-
ceedingS'invoiving applicant.i/ It is not considered necessary
here, therefére,‘to‘do more than to indicate general}y the |
characteristics of the area served and the existing facilities,
including those acquired during and subsequent to 1951.

;Abplicanx renders water service to épproximately 1,285
customers {as of December 31, 1954) in,unincorporated éreas,known
as E1 Verano, Somoma Vista, Boyes Sﬁfings,‘Fetters Springs, Agua
Calientévand Sobre Vista, all”lying‘norzhwest of the City!of
: SpnomaQ‘  |

I Sonoma Township, which includes applicant's service

areas but nbtﬁthe City of'Sonbma, has had a substantial growth in
new residenzial construction and population in the past 15 years;
a grthﬁ which,‘it‘ié eéiimated, may increase at thé‘rate of?gbou;‘
10 perceﬁﬁannualif during the next feW'years.g/ A limiting'factd?
‘in‘thiéfééveiépmenﬁ,'as ié true in many parts ofiCalifornia, is]i
the suﬁpl&_df-waﬁer actually or potentially availabie for dqmestic
'drinduét:ial;use. | |

. " The company, whose average number of customers increased
from 1,035‘to~l,245.between 1951 and 1954, with & corresponding.

increase in-water{sales;during that period of from 67,992,000&to

4/ A detailed history and description of the system, including a-
sumary of formal preoceedings involving applicant before the
Commission, is contained in the staff report in evidence as
Exhibit 3 in the company's 1951 rate increase application
(Decision No. 46059, august 7, 1951, Application No. 32261). That
exhibit has been included, by reference, in the present record.

2/ The'reco:d indicates the following estimaxes‘for.Sonoma Townéhip:
 Population No. of Occupied Dwelling Unitg:

| 'Apx-zl'-,ycl%o_ - 8,289 .~ April, 1940 - 3,300
- July, 195L ~ 17,944 July, 1954 - 7,200




A-3582¢, ci-s,ﬁ ET.

-94}903;000‘ga116né; has had to look for additional sources of
sﬁﬁply éﬁd"f6r mqnéy with which to provide the facilities to keep
pace withzeprﬁding demands and higher costs. In the period
folloﬁing the'last.rate adjuStmenz, for example, applicant
regordedﬂaﬁ ;ncréase in total fixed capital of from $175,990 in
'195i.to$248;934 in 1954. Additions to capital in-l955ﬂare_
estimatedvto be in the neighborhood of $30,000, on the basis of
the‘staff engineer's recommendations for improvement in the
companx’s:souréés'of\water'supply and distribution facilities,
ipcluding servic§s and metefs, as shown by his report which is in
‘.evidepéeVés Exhibit 7. '

.'\ As presently constituted, the system obtains its main
supply of water from five wells equipped with electrically driven
deep-wéilvturbine punps capable of delivering 855 gallons of water
per minuﬁe. Additional water is obtained from springs, located
on watershed land in the Sobre Vista area to the northwest
acquired by the company in 1951 These springs may produce

- 35 gpm in, a dry year, with perhaps an additional 29 gpm potentially
‘available from them.

Watergfrom four of the wells is pumped directly iﬁto
the distribution system, with the surplus being delivered into a
360,000-gallon cement-lined reservoir and two 25,000-gallon
_redwood-stave:ténks. At the Fetters Springs plant a booster pump.
| delive#£ water to two 7,000-gallon steel tanks from which service
is furnishéd_to L2 consumers residing at higher elevations. Water
.. from the fifvh wéli, located on the west side of Sonoma Valley
in ﬁhefSobre Vista afea, may either be pumped directly into tﬁe
dispringion system'or delivered into a 72,000-gallon sunken
'concéete rhservéif which furnisﬁes servicet the area known as
SObre Vista No. 1. This reservoir is normally filled by gravity
from the . spring supply, but during times of peak demand it is

-3=




A-35828, c;ng_ ET

“”-'necessary 0 resort to pumping. Also in the Sobre Vista area

and-locatéd‘belOW the pumping plant is a 30,000~-gallon sunken
concrete reserVoir'which floats on the line, from'nhich service
 is furnished to résidents in the arca known as -Sobre Vista No. 2.

The company serves its consumers through approximately

164,000 feet of mains ranging from 1 to 10 inches in diameter.
As of December 31, 1954, there were 24 fire hydrants - .on the

system.

 The company, at the hearing, advanced through ¢ con-
- sulting engineer a tentative propbsal to supplanent its present
sources of water by means of a gravity water supply from dems
and’ reservoirs to be constructed on tributaries of Sonoma Creek
in the Sobre Vista area, in which the company owns about 417 acres
of water shed, or about 63.3 percent of the total watershed area
of 661 acreS'fon those streams.

Of the three streams, known as South Creek Middle Creek -
and North Creek, only two, viz., South and North Creeks, were
deemed suitable for development; and of thoge, South Creek was
| conSidered'to be tne better.
| : The company 8 engineer estimated that the yzeld and
n costs of regulatmon and storage of firm water supply on South
Creek, assuming a dry year and 12 months' draft on the reservoxr'
would be as shown in the following tabulation:

© DAM RESERVOIR AND PIPELINE

Firm Annual Yield  Estimated Estimated Net Cost per
(M1ll. Gal.) Capital Cost Annual Cost 1000 Gal, (Firm)

30.0 3;130',950 $13-,1oo 43.7¢

Total additional capital costs for the North Creek plan
1nc1uding transmission costs and assuming tke same conditions of
clmmate and usage as for South Creek, were estimated to be &llo 000

h for an estimated firm annual yield of 19.1 million gallons of water.

L=




a-35228, c-5@p BT

Translated into gallons per minute, it was estimated that the
combined plans for development of both South and North Creeks

© would 2dd 9b.4 gpm to the present system supply of approximately

890”gpm'(inoluding firm spring supply of 35 gpm), for a total

capitél‘inveétmentoin excess of $240,000.

Although the average usage, on an annual basis, amounts
to sbout 183 gpm (based on 1954 water sales of 94,503,000 gallons),
the system peak{demand'during hot weather closely approaches the
total availablo supply. The Commission's engineer recommended
that a well be drilled in the southwest portion of the preseno
service area in an attempt to secure an additional water supply
of approximately 400 gpm. He estimated that the cost of such
installatlon, including land, well, pump, pressure tank, structures
and additional pipeline, would total about $24,000 and he included
that amount in his estimate of the company’s 1955 rate base.

E Another potential source of water lies in the company’s
1nterest in the forthcoming construction of Coyote Dam on the
Russlan River, from which water is expected to be brought to

Sonoma Valley 1n perheps 8ix or seven years. Meanwhzle, however,
| 1t will be necessary to develop local sources of supply to meet
the\needs of‘the;rapidly,growing,area in which applicant operates.
This should be done without delay and certainly at the least cost
commensurate with the development of an adequate supply.

We are of the “opinion that as between the project to
impound the waters of North or South Creek and the staff engineer?'s.
recommendation for drilling a well in the southwest portion of the
company's-sorvice area, the latter is the best soluzion in light
of the circumstances in which the company finds itself. One of
those circumstances is the. neoessity for procuring money with which
To meet phe3rising demand for service, which brings us to a con-
sideration of the rate problem, to be hereafter discussed.

-5




a-3s82¢, c-59 51

Applicant's Position

| Applicootfs present rates, authorized by Decision |
No. A6059din‘1951; and the rates requested in this application are
ohown velow for a 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter.

Present Rates Requested Rates

ver Meter per Meter
Per Year Per Month Per Year Per Month

Service Charge:
For 5/8 x 3/L-inch meter $21.00 $1.75 $30.00 -

e dMonmhly Quantxty Rates.
Lo ”1rst 10,000 gallons, . , :
per 1,000 gallons.... .25 $0.35
~ Over: .10, OOO gallons, ‘ : o ﬁ“
| per 1, OOO gallons.... ' .20 : .25
e Rateo ranging from ol 60 to $2.65 per fire hydranm per monxh were
o also authorized by Decision No. 46059. Applicant is not requesting
any change in these rates for publdc fire hydrant service.
In 1953, by Decisions Nos. 48827 (Interim Order) and
’b91h6; iﬁ'Application‘No. 33786, the company was authorized to
' extend service and apply its rates to the Sobre Vista No. 1l area;
howevor pendzng the outcome of certain litigation between applicant
and The Sobre Vista Mutual Water Company and acting upon advice of
- its counsel applzcont has been selling water to the Sobre Vista
No. 1 group for 10 cents per 1,000 gallons instead of its presently
filed tariff rateloé shown above. |
.vahe tabtlation below indicates the results of operation
of the systed for lQSb\asvestimated by the company and as adjusted
By the spaff\ and for'loss'as estinated by the staff. The company's
figures for 1954, shown in its financial Teport (Exbibit 4),
dlndicate an ostun ted rate of return of 5.24 Percent on a depreciated
rate base of $l79 300, at present rates. In an exhibit attached
o its applicatxon a rate of return of 7.6 percent on a depreciated

*ate base of $276 000 is 1ndicoted for 1954 at proposed rates under

‘which the company estimates thaz an addivienal $100,000 would be
- invested in fixed capital. |

=6~




a-ss5223, o5 o

While the respective estimates exhibit rather substantial
varzations in some rcspects, the record shows that at the hearing
‘the company's representatives expressed themselves as willing t0o
accept the adjustments in its accounts made by the staff as
indicated in the staff report, Exhibit 7. For that reason, and
because of certain infirmities in the compeny s wethod of stating
its results, noe attempt will be made, nor is one considered
| 1ecessary, to roconcile the indicated dlscrepancies.

195L‘ B 1954 1955
Company Estimated Staff Adjustedi Staff Estimated
Pres. P- ’res. Prop. rres.  Prop.
Item Ratesa Ratesb Rates Rates  Rates Rates

Oper. Revs. & 50,148.89 - $ 49,782 $ 66,400 § 54, 614 75,oaa
Oper. Exps. | o

(incl.taxes : |

and -depr.) 40,759.30 - by 418 50 525 47, 388 50,434
Net Revenue - 9 389.59¢ 21,000 5, 364 17, 875 7, 226 20 ,610-

| 179,300.95 276,000 186,2234 186, zz3d 214,5508 211 ,5904
Rate of Ret. 5.2,%  7.6% 2. 88% | 9.60% 3. 37% 9.60%

a. From Exhibit 4

b. From Exhibit "E" of application
¢. Excludes interest expense

d. Average depreclated rate base

Rate of Return and Rates ‘

. The rate of return of 9.60 percenx 1ndicated by the
staff's ostumates for 1955 at the proposed rates, which gives
~effect to-adjustments ﬁade’byrthe staff in che company's accounts
to which the company has assented, appears to be excessive. The
requostcd rates, therefore, will be revised downward slighzly in
order. to produce the results estimated below for a year following
J“;their effectzveness.v

1955
2 : Staff Estimated. Adjusted
Item : | ‘ at_Authorized Rates 2

Operatmng Revenues % 66-683
Oper. Exps. Incl. Taxes & Depr. 51,347
Net Revenue 15 336
~Average Depreciated Rate Base 590
Rate of Return 5 lSo

7w




© A-35828, c-5: er

‘We find the revised rates, to be hereafter'atthorized,
togetherxwith the average depreciated rate base of §214,590 and
the rate of retwrn of 7.15 percent set forth in the tabulation above

to be reasonable for the purposes of this proceeding.

The Commission Investigation -~ Case No. 5569

Investigetion of the company's main extension records
by a member of the Commission's Division of Utility Finance and
Accounts revealed that the company hadlnot been operating under a
clearly;defined policy with regard o naking\such'extensions.'
The investigation covered a period of approximately three months.
Instances were disclosed of failure to keep records of agreements
between the company and potential consumers involved in main
extensions. Discrepancies were found in the company' s records in
connection with dates of completion for certain extensions and with
respect.to the payment of refunds. These matters were brought to
‘ the'ettention”of the company's officials during the'course of the
investigation; Thefecord shows that the company has taken steps
designed to correct the deficiencies, including the matter of |

refunds. In our opinion, there is no need to pursue the investiga—
'tion further end it will be ordered discontinued.

<Conc1usions-and Recommendations.

The record makes it plain that applicant is in need of
additional revenue with whichruacerry out its progfam for development
of the system, in light of the rapid growth of the area in which

it is operating Its efforts to secure institutional financing

- . have bcen unsuccessful because of low earnings, as a result of

~ which the‘company's,officials have been compelled tovadvance private
funds at low interest. The additional retenue to acerue fnom the
rate'increases herein authorized should serve to place the company
in a- more favorable position to secure necessary financing for

‘improving the . system.




~ a-35828, c-ss@m *

Among the staff's récommendations contained in

Chapter 12 of Exhibit 7 is one for developing new sources of water

tmsupply; preferably in the southwest portion of the company's service
area, and for installation of additional diStribumion mains should
a well of suitable capacity be developed. Those recommendations,
which are hereby found to be reasonable, if carried out should
place the company in position to render adequate water service to
customers ncw connected and to care for anticipated normal growth
during‘the current year, exclusive of subdivision development.
As to the latter type of development, it will be recalled that on
the basis of 1,366 customers for 1955 (the number on which future
revenues have beeﬁ estimated by the staff), the presentlf available
water supply is inadequate, eSpecially during peak demands. If
the new well produces as much as 400 gpm there would still —
be available only some 1,290 gpm to serve those customers,.

~which is still less than adequate for unrestricted subdivision

~ development, in our opinionQ

We are, therefore, faced with the fact, and we so find,

that applicant has reached the limit of its capacity to supply
water other thaﬁ'to individual consumers comnected in the normal
course of business, and that no further subdivisions can be supplied
from the system without injuriously withdrawing the supply wholly
or in part from those who have heretofore been supplied by the
company, unless and until the company develops additiomal sources
of water supply and storage facilities on the basis of not less
than 1% gpm per customer to serve such swbdivision or subdivisions.
Anjappropriéte direction to that effect, made pursuant<to

~ Section 2708 of the Publie Utilities Code, will accordingly be
incorporated in the order which follows.




0 A-3s528, c-5@ ET

- . Other recommendations by the staff, relating,té reading
of meters to the last 1,000 gallens only, in order to reduce meter—
- reading time and”to‘simplify villing, and ome concerning deprecia-
tion accrual rates; are also hereby found to be reasonsble. The
létterfrecommendation Wili‘also be incorporated in the order to
‘fbilowgf’

Sonoma Water & Irrigation Company having applied ?o'
this Commission for an order authorizing increases in rates, a
public hearing having been held, the matter having been submitted
and now being ready for decisidn, |

 ITIS HEEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the increases in rates

and'chéfges:authOrized herein are justified and that present rates,
in so far as the& differ from those herein prescribed, for the
future are unjust and unreasonable; therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

1. That applicant is authorized to file in quadruplicate
with this Commission after the effective date of this
order, in conformity with Gemeral Order No. 96, the
schedule of rates as shown in Appendix A attached
hereto and, upon not less than one day's notice to
the Commission and to the public, to make such rates .
effective for service rendered on and after ‘
September 1, 1655. o

That applicant shall file, within thirty days after
the effective date of this order, in conformity with
General Order No. 96, four copies of a tariff

service area map acceptable to this Commission,
delineating thereupon in distinctive markings the.
boundaries of its present service area and the
locztion thereof with reference to the immediate sur-
rounding territory; provided, however, that such
filing shall not be construed as a final or comclusive
determination or establishment of the dedicated area
of service or any portion thereof. Such tariff
service area map shall become effective upon five
days' notice to the Commission and to the prblic
alter filing as hereinabove provided.




A-35828, C-556% ET

That, beginning with the year 1955, applicant shall
determine depreciation expense by multiplying the
depreciable fixed capital by a rate of 3.43 percent.
This rate shall be used until review indicates it
should be revised. Applicant shall review the
depreciation rate using the straight-line remainin
life method whenever substantial changes in
depreciable fixed capital occur or at intervals

of notmore than five years, and shall revise the
above rate in conformance with such reviews.
Results of these reviews shall be submitted to the
Commission.

That applicant shell not furnish water to any new
or additional subdivisions within or adjacent to
its service area without a showing, satisfactory
to the Commission, that it has procured sufficient
quantities of water for rendition of adequate
service to existing consumers as well as to such
new or additional subdivisions and until the
Commission, upen such showing, shell have vacated
or modified this order.

That the Commission's investigation on its own
motion herein, Case No. 5569, be and it is hereby
discontinued.

_ The éffecpive date of this order shall be twenty days

K after'the\date hefeofL  - | \ z&f

| . Dated at. ___ San Francisco , California, this 2 ’ dajf‘,<f i

/:Z;;;7wzéf?(l » 1955.

of

’ . - Tt o Y o ) . ! .
i a # . . e 0 .

’ - n - ‘ .
- . S Y ACIRCICRNEE NP
. . R - .

N S AU

)
/ . - _—

J Comissioners




A-35828, @5 =

Schedule No, 1
GENSRAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.
TERRITORY

" The wnincorporated commnities of EL Versno, Boyes Springs, Fetters
Springs, Agua Caliente, and vicinity, Somoma County. :

RATES |
o : - Per Meter
Anmial Service Charge: ‘ per Year

FQ:‘ 5/83C B/A-in(:hmetﬁr SO masstoerssDsvaeRsscsusdnans @2‘5.00
For 3/L=Ench DOLEr suvcviererssonersonconnnesas  30.00
FOI‘ l-inch mtﬁr IR NN RR NN ENRENE NN RENEN NN XS] 36.00
FOI‘ l—l/z'inCh meter Ry R R X N YW NN ] 60-%
For 2-1nch OLEr evvervecccrersccvacnenosssns 84,00
For B=iBCh MOLOL wcececevoscsrnocsscssssscsns 25000
Por L=inch Meter ..vceccesrerossnceceresseses 420.00

‘ Per Meter
Montnly Quantity Rates: per Month

First 10,000 gallons, per 1,000 gallons ......ceeees. $0.35
Qver 10,000 gallons, per 1,000 gaddons ...cccceveens 25

The Annual Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge
applicable to all metered service in addition to the
ponthly charge computed at the Monthly (uantity Rates.

SPEGTAL, CONDITIONS.

‘1. The anmual service charge is paysble in advance, except that bons
fide permonent residential or business customers who received water service
continuously during the preceding 12 months, and who paid their bills regu-
larly when due for the quantities of water used during such 12-month period,

may elect to pay the annual service charge on & monthly basis equal to 1/12
of the annual service charge. : '

2, The charges for quantities of water used may be billed monthly,
bimonthly or quarterly at the option of the utility on a noncundative,
monthly consumption basis. '




